
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR UPDATE   (Pages 13 - 36) 

5 DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET AND STRATEGIES 
2025/26   

(Pages 37 - 144) 

6 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26   (Pages 145 - 190) 

7 NAVIGATION HOUSE REFURBISHMENT CONTRACTOR 
AWARD   

(Pages 191 - 196) 

8 UPDATE ON DECARBONISATION OF THE COUNCIL'S 
OPERATIONAL BUILDINGS AND FLEET   

(Pages 197 - 210) 

9 MEMORIAL HEADSTONE POLICY   (Pages 211 - 220) 

10 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 221 - 224) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS   (Pages 225 - 242) 

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972: 
 
DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION: WHITE PAPER  
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 9th January, 2025 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

13 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX   

(Pages 243 - 244) 

14 NAVIGATION HOUSE REFURBISHMENT CONTRACTOR 
AWARD - CONFIDENTIAL REPORT   

(Pages 245 - 248) 

 ATTENDANCE AT
[...]

LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUG 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Cabinet - 03/12/24 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Fear 
Skelding 
 

Hutchison 
 

 
Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Paul Dutton Senior Media Officer 
 Sam Clark Service Director - IT & Digital 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 November, 2024 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUE  
 
The Leader introduced a report updating Cabinet on the latest position with the 
odours associated with Walleys Quarry, stating that this was a landmark meeting as 
last week, the Environment Agency (EA)  issued Walleys Quarry Ltd with a Closure 
Notice. 
 
The Leader paid tribute to the community for their hard work over the last few years 
in fighting this.  It was early days; there was an appeals process which, it was 
believed, the operator would be undertaking.  Council officers were thanked for their 
diligence and commitment in this issue and it would still be ongoing until the very 
end.  Both former and current Council Members and MP’s were also thanked for their 
standing together to fight the problem. 
 
At the last meeting a rise in complaints had been reported and the monitoring 
equipment was showin
[...]
ber, 28th and 29th December and 4th and 5th 
January.   
 
The Leader welcomed this stating that service level car parks would be just as 
important as the new Castle Car Park.   
 
The new car park was due to open early in the new year and was a signature 
development on the edge of town. It was a secure and well lit car park.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the updates to the Council’s Car Parking Strategy 
   2019-29, be approved. 

 
(ii) That consultation on a Traffic Regulation Order 

amendment be commenced and the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town 
Centres and Growth be authorised to make any necessary 
recommendations and adopt the Traffic Regulation Order.  

 
(iii) That the Christmas Period Free Parking times, as set out in the 

report, be noted and endorsed. 
 

(iv) That it be approved that the Portfolio Member for Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth has flexibility in setting the Castle 
Car Park parking charges once open, as noted in the report. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN  

Page 10

https://youtu.be/X0PNrvcLw8A?t=1747
https://youtu.be/X0PNrvcLw8A?t=1853


  
Cabinet - 03/12/24 

  
7 

 
The Leader went through the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

11. PROCUREMENT OF CORPORATE CRM AND CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM- 
CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential appendix. 
 
Resolved: That the confidential appendix be received and noted. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.38 pm 
 

Page 11

https://yo
[...]
  Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets and Strategies 2025/26 
 
Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
To review progress on the completion of the revenue and capital budgets for 2025/26 and 
approve the 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2025/26 to 2029/30. 
 
To consider drafts of the Capital Strategy for 2025/35, the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2025/26, the Investment Strategy for 2025/26 and the Commercial Strategy for 
2025/26 prior to their submission to Full Council for final approval. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the progress on the completion of the Revenue (Appendix 1) and 
Capital Budgets (Appendix 4). 

 
2. Note the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30 

(Appendix 2). 
 

3. Note the strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn position for 
2024/25. 

 
4. Note the calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax increase to 

be proposed for 2025/26 of 1.99% per Band D equivalent property. 
 

5. Note the risk assessment at Appendix 3 and the Section 151 Officer’s 
recommendation on the level of reserves and contingencies provisionally 
required to be maintained in 2025/26. 

 
6. Note the draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 5) for 2025/35 be noted. 

 
7. Note the draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 6) for 2025/26. 

 
8. Note the draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 7) for 2025/26. 

 
9. Note the draft Commercial Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2025/26. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



  

  
2 

 
     10. Note the Asset Management Strategy (Appendix 9) for 2023/28. 

 
    11. Refer the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals to Finance, Assets and   

Performance Scrutiny Committee for comment before the final proposals are 
considered at Cabinet on 4 February 2025. 

 

Reasons 
To inform the Cabinet in recommending a robust and affor
[...]
long-term benefits for residents of the borough 
and support the Council’s medium-term financial strategy.  

 
Balances and Reserves 

  
2.50 A review of the Council’s Balances and Reserves together with a financial 

resilience risk assessment informing the levels of these has been undertaken 
by the Council’s Section 151 Officer. Details of the risk factors considered and 
the weightings applied to each are set out at Appendix 3. 

  
2.51 It is recommended that a minimum level of unallocated reserves and 

contingencies (i.e. the Council’s Balance and Reserve Strategy for 2025/26) of 
£2.010m be held in 2025/26 to reflect the levels of revenue risk shown in the 
draft budget for 2025/26. The remainder of the current balance is to be allocated 
to the Walley’s Quarry Reserve during 2024/25. 

 
Timetable  
 

Event Committee Date 

Scrutiny of draft budget proposals FAPSC 16 January 2025 

Final budget proposals recommended for 
approval by Full Council 

Cabinet 4 February 2025 

Full Council to approve budget Full Council 12 February 2025 

 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That the progress on the completion of the Revenue (Appendix 1) and Capital 
Budgets (Appendix 4) be noted. 

  
3.2 That the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30 

(Appendix 2) be noted. 
 
3.3 That the strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn position for 2024/25 

be noted. 
 

Page 47



  

  
12 

3.4 That the calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax increase to be 
proposed for 2025/26 of 1.99% per Band D equivalent property be noted. 

 
3.5 That the risk assessment at Appendix 3 and Section 151 Officer’s 

recommendation on the level of reserves and contingencies provisionally 
required to be maintained in 2025/26 be noted. 

 
3.6 That the draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 5) for 2025/35 be noted. 
 
3.7 That the draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 6) for 2025/26 be 

noted. 
 
3.8 That the draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 7) for 20
[...]
es will be employed to ensure that the Council’s charging objectives are clearly 
communicated to the public. 

9.6 Where there is a legal requirement to consult service users or to give them a prescribed period of 
notice before applying a change in charges this will be done in accordance with any statutory 
provisions and in line with the Council’s own procedures and consultation. 

 

Page 190



  
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
7 January 2025 

 
 
Report Title:   Navigation House Refurbishment Contractor Award 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios:   Community Safety, and Wellbeing & Finance Town Centres and 

Growth, and One Council, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:   Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
To provide Cabinet with an update on the procurement of a contractor for the refurbishment of 
Navigation House as a homeless hub and accommodation and to seek authority to appoint the 
selected contractor. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:   
 

1. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder to sign any such agreements as may be necessary to 
complete the refurbishment of Navigation House for its use as a Homeless 
Hub and accommodation. 

2. Authorise an amendment to the Housing Assistance Policy to include 
discretionary applications for creating ‘accessible’ supported housing 
provision for disabled people in housing need.  

3. Authorise the allocation of  funding as set out in the report.. 
 
 

Reasons 
 
The Shared Prosperity Fund Board have approved capital and revenue funding to develop a 
homeless hub for Newcastle-under-Lyme.  
 
In line with national strategy, the Council aims to end rough sleeping in the borough by 2025 
wherever possible, and where it does occur it is rare, brief and non-recurrent and the Council has 
therefore embarked on an ambitious stepped approach to ach
[...]
t. 
 

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That Cabinet authorises the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the relevant 

Portfolio Holder to sign any such agreements as may be necessary to complete the 
refurbishment of Navigation House for its use as a homeless hub and 
accommodation.   

 
3.2 That Cabinet authorises an amendment to the Housing Assistance Policy to include 

discretionary applications for creating ‘accessible’ supported housing provision for 
disabled people in housing need. 

 
3.3 Authorise the allocation of funding as set out in the report. 

 
 

4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The Shared Prosperity Fund Board have approved capital and revenue funding to 
develop a homeless hub for Newcastle-under-Lyme.  

 
4.2 In line with cross government strategy, we aim to end rough sleeping in the borough 

by 2025 and have embarked on ambitious stepped approach to achieving this. Ending 
rough sleeping is defined as rare, brief and non-recurrent. 

 
4.3 This supports homeless individuals who are some of the most dis-advantaged in 

society and the furthest from mainstream services. 
 
 

5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 Cabinet has previously considered options around creation of the Homeless Hub and 
considered the acquisition of a property, refurbish it and operate it as a Homeless 
Hub as the preferred option. This appointment is in line with that preferred option. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 The use of the Pagabo small works AVP-HGS-1013 Dynamic Purchasing Framework 
offers a compliant route to market in line with both the Council’s internal governance 
procedures and Public Contract Regulations 2015. 

 
6.2 The project is in line with the Council’s Housing Strategy 2020 - 2024 Priority 3 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping and relevant statutory guidance with regard to 
homelessness and rough sleeping.  
 

6.3 The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 gave 
local housing authorities a wide-ranging power to hel
[...]
ease of the English Devolution White Paper in December 2024.  

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:   

 Notes the contents and implications of the English Devolution White Paper. 

 Pledges to stand up for the historic independence of the Borough. 

 Continues to work through the Staffordshire Leaders Board to develop and deliver 
devolution as set out in the Board’s submission to Government in September 2024. 

 Supports the petitioning of residents in relation to the preservation of the Borough.  

 Calls for Newcastle-Under-Lyme’s Members of Parliament to support the Borough’s 
preservation, and that they engage with Government Ministers in stating the case for the 
Borough.  

 The Leader & Chief Executive write to the Deputy Prime Minister and relevant Ministers 
stating the Council’s position.  

 

Reasons 
 
This report outlines the contents of the English Devolution White Paper released on 16th December 
2024, its implications for borough and district councils, and an initial response to the likely impacts 
on the Borough. The report further seeks endorsement of a campaign to stand up for the 
independence of the Borough, as set out its charter in 1173, and through subsequent local 
government reorganisations.   

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Following the release of its English Devolution White Paper on 16th December 2024, 

Government has expressed its intention to seek devolution settlements in every part 
of the United Kingdom, with the creation of new governance arrangements at revised 
population sizes. 
 

Page 225

Agenda Item 11



  
 

  
2 

1.2 The Government has indicated that it is seeking the creation of new unitary authorities 
at a population size of some 500,000 residents, and Strategic Authorities at a 
population level of 1.5 million.  

 
1.3 Civil servants have not yet provided any detail about criteria for exceptions to these 

criteria, or on the precise mechanism of their implementation. They have indicated 
that the forthcoming lett
[...]
rs 

together to collaborate is highly valued 
 Clear leadership from the Cabinet and senior officers 
 Finances are healthy, and actively managed, which places it in a stable position 
 Officers are recognised as important assets for us and they are committed and 

keen to deliver for the communities 
 The Council has set out its ambitions for the place and our community and 

attracted enviable amounts of Government funding to deliver physical 
regeneration 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1  It is recommended that Cabinet:   

 Notes the contents and implications of the English Devolution White Paper. 

 Pledges to stand up for the historic independence of the Borough.   

 Continues to work through the Staffordshire Leaders Board to develop and deliver. 
devolution as set out in the Board’s submission to Government.  

 Supports the petitioning of residents in relation to the preservation of the Borough.  

 Calls for Newcastle-Under-Lyme’s Members of Parliament to support the Borough’s 
preservation and will engage with Government Ministers in stating the case for the 
Borough.  

 The Leader & Chief Executive write to the Deputy Prime Minister and relevant Ministers 
stating the Council’s position.  

 

Page 228



  
 

  
5 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

4.1 The resource implications for reorganisation cannot be fully assessed without further 
information from Government, and no figures or investment case has been provided 
to date.  

 
4.2 In relation to demonstrating effective working together with other authorities, the 

Borough Council has worked extensively with Staffordshire County Council and fellow 
district and borough councils in identifying working arrangements that provide good 
value for money where these partnerships make sense. These arrangements are 
locally agreed, dictated by need, not by blanket application. They are not limited by 
immediate proximity, and in some cases extend beyond local authority partnerships.  

 
4.3 Locall
[...]
and Jim McMahon
	Ref: Staffordshire Devolution

	Staffordshire Devolution- Pillar Theme Summaries
	Economic Development
	Education, Employment and Skills
	Staffordshire Leaders Board
	Staffordshire Leaders Board
	Staffordshire Leaders Board



	13 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX
	14 NAVIGATION HOUSE REFURBISHMENT CONTRACTOR AWARD - CONFIDENTIAL REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 09/01/25 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 9th January, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Fear 
Skelding 
 

Hutchison 
 

 
Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Paul Dutton Senior Media Officer 
 
   

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd December 2024 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced the report on Walleys Quarry sharing that the operator had 
appealed the closure notice issued by the Environment Agency. 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report including the latest complaints data and 
next steps in the context of the appeal process. 
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
The Deputy Leader enquired about paragraph 2.2.1 of the report, noting that the 
odours seemed to have got worse since the closure notice six weeks ago. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the Environment Agency had set a timetable for the 
operator with activities to complete within a set timeframe. The Council would 
continue to monitor activities and encourage residents to report incidents. 
 
Cllr Fear emphasized the importance of optimizing the data and evidence collected 
by officers along with working closely with the Environment Agency. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4250&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/BrkoTry2mPU


  
Cabinet - 09/01/25 

  
2 

The Leader asked if the Council was keeping monitoring for further breaches of the 
abatement notice since the one recorded in Spring 2024 and would these be noticed 
if they would be communicated to the operator as part of the legal action as well as to 
the public. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that it was indeed the case along with making sure 
that the data was calibrated and correct. 
 
The Leader commented that it would be interesting to hear from officers when the 
data would be available so that this can be shared with the public and be used 
against the appeal process.  
 
The Leader also reiterated the need for residents to continue reporting cases. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of this update report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the request for the Council to be a principal party in the 
appeal process as set out in section 2 of this report, be noted.  
 
(iii) That, if participation on the terms set out in recommendation 2 was 
to be agreed by the Planning Inspectorate, the participation of the 
Council in that process be endorsed. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET AND STRATEGIES 2025/26  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets and 
Strategies 2025/26, highlighting on the fact this was prepared by local people for 
residents of the borough. 
 
The Leader commented that the budget would be submitted to the Finance, 
Administration and Performance Scrutiny Committee, then back to Cabinet and 
finally to Full Council in February. The focus was on the regeneration of the town 
centre and investment in front line services and leisure. 
 
Cllr Hutchison gave some insights from the Efficiency Board and said savings had 
been achieved with improved facilities and no redundancies. 
 
Cllr Fear shared his enthusiasm about the budget and the fact the Council had 
managed to deliver on keeping the Council tax low and maintaining services. 
 
Cllr Skelding also showed support to the budget and report. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the Devolution White Paper, which would be 
discussed under item 11 as urgent business. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress on the completion of the Revenue (Appendix 1) 

and Capital Budgets (Appendix 4) be noted. 
 

(ii) That the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 to 
2029/30 (Appendix 2) be noted. 
 
(iii) That the strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn position 
for 2024/25 be noted. 

https://youtu.be/BrkoTry2mPU?t=83


  
Cabinet - 09/01/25 

  
3 

 
(iv) That the calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax 
increase to be proposed for 2025/26 of 1.99% per Band D equivalent 
property be noted. 
 
(v) That the risk assessment at Appendix 3 and the Section 151 
Officer’s recommendation on the level of reserves and contingencies 
provisionally required to be maintained in 2025/26 be noted. 
 
(vi) That the draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 5) for 2025/35 be noted. 
 
(vii) That the draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 6) for 
2025/26 be noted. 
 
(viii) That the draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 7) for 2025/26 be 
noted. 
 
(ix) That the draft Commercial Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2025/26 be 
noted. 
 
(x) That the Asset Management Strategy (Appendix 9) for 2023/28 be 
noted. 
 
(xi) That the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals be referred to 
Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee for comment 
before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet on 4 February 
2025. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the Scale of Fees and Charges for 
2025/26, highlighting that the Council had always endeavoured to keep the parking 
charges as reasonable as possible and that the system in place was to control 
parking and traffic rather than to generate income. 
 
Cllr Hutchison commented on the improvements introduced in relation to 
bereavement services and environmental health. 
 
Resolved: That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1st April, 2025, as 

set out in Appendix 1, be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. NAVIGATION HOUSE REFURBISHMENT CONTRACTOR AWARD  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing introduced the report on 
the procurement of a contractor for the refurbishment of the Navigation House as a 
homeless hub and accommodation.  The Portfolio Holder outlined what Navigation 
House would provide and also the benefits to the wider community. 
 
The Leader commented on the aspiration to eliminate homelessness by 2025.  That 
had been a commitment by the previous Government but no such commitment had 
come from the present Government. 

https://youtu.be/BrkoTry2mPU?t=817
https://youtu.be/BrkoTry2mPU?t=1532


  
Cabinet - 09/01/25 

  
4 

 
The Deputy Leader referred Members to paragraph 8.4 of the report which outlined 
the various funding streams.  He fully supported this, stating that it was a really 
strong initiative. 
 
The Leader stated that this Council, over many years, had a proud record of 
homelessness and getting people off the streets. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the relevant 

Portfolio Holder be authorised to sign any such agreements as may be 
necessary to complete the refurbishment of Navigation House for its 
use as a Homeless Hub and accommodation. 

 
(ii) That an amendment to the Housing Assistance Policy to include 
discretionary applications for creating ‘accessible’ supported housing 
provision for disabled people in housing need, be authorised.  
 
(iii) That the allocation of funding as set out in the report, be 
authorised. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. UPDATE ON DECARBONISATION OF THE COUNCIL'S OPERATIONAL 
BUILDINGS AND FLEET  
 
The Leader stated that this item also included the annual report on the Council’s 
climate change aspirations. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced the report, updating 
Cabinet on the progress in decarbonising the Council’s operational buildings and 
fleet. 
 
There was currently an application with the National Lottery for infrastructure 
upgrades at Brampton Museum. 
 
 The Commercial Delivery Sustainable Working Group had led the installation of 
solar panels on offices at Bradwell Crematorium, Kidsgrove Town Hall and Keele 
Cemetery and would have a £20,000 per annum saving ongoing, in the electricity 
costs. 
 
The Planning Sustainable Environment Working Group had embedded bio-diversity 
net gain into the new Local Plan and Housing Development Sites.  Section 106 
Agreements would ensure bio-diversity net gain on appropriate sites or locally, within 
the Borough. 
 
The Leader stated that this was a great progression on the Borough’s plans to get to 
net zero by 2030. It was also helping the Council with efficiency savings. 
 
The Deputy Leader stated that a 68% reduction was an impressive achievement.  
The incremental approach was working well. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the progress achieved from 2009/10 in decarbonising 

the Councils operational buildings and fleet by 68.37% and 
35% during the past twelve months, be noted. 

 

https://youtu.be/BrkoTry2mPU?t=1707


  
Cabinet - 09/01/25 

  
5 

(ii) That the progress made be referred to the Health, 
Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee for 
scrutiny and comments. 

 
(iii) That the key activities being undertaken by individual 

service areas, currently and planned for 2025/26, be 
noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. MEMORIAL HEADSTONE POLICY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced a report regarding a 
review of the Council’s memorialisation rules and Regulations and seeking approval 
for changes in memorial sizes and the Terms and Conditions for Memorial Masons. 
 
The size restrictions would mean that there would be uniformity, rather than having a 
higher headstone next to a standard sized one.  Memorial stonemasons had 
confirmed that the majority of people purchasing headstones (90%) were happy with 
the Council’s current size restrictions.  They had also advised that an increase in the 
restrictions to 40 inches would accommodate approximately 99% of requests. 
 
The Leader invited three public speakers to come forward. 
 
Dr Siobhan Spencer stated that there were many people who would welcome less 
restrictive rules.  She wondered if it was the safety aspect that was the reason for the 
changes and asked if there was a reason not to increase the height to the 
neighbouring stones in Stoke on Trent which was five feet. 
 
Lisa Maughan stated that larger memorials would allow for more personalised 
designs and increasing the height restrictions would ensure that the cemeteries were 
all inclusive of all local community values. 
 
Mary Maughan stated that the headstones completed a persons life and should be a 
fitting memorial to them.   
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that the Council had considered the changes to the 
memorial headstone size and those stated were considered to be best for Newcastle 
sites and communities.  The proposed increase to 40” would allow for more shaped 
headstones and additional words for inscriptions. 
 
Resolved: That the changes in memorial sizes, as detailed in the report,  

alongside the Terms and Conditions – be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader went through the Forward Plan 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

https://youtu.be/BrkoTry2mPU?t=2096
https://youtu.be/BrkoTry2mPU?t=2407
https://youtu.be/BrkoTry2mPU?t=3380


  
Cabinet - 09/01/25 

  
6 

10. URGENT BUSINESS - DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
REORGANISATION : WHITE PAPER  
 
This item had been brought as a matter of urgent business due to the timescales.  
 
The Leader introduced a report, seeking the views and agreement of Cabinet in 
setting out the position of the Council following the release of the English Devolution 
White Paper in December, 2024. 
 
The Staffordshire Leaders’ Board had been working together on a Devolution Deal as 
sought by the previous Government who had asked for local authorities to come 
forward with proposals for their areas, to allow the devolution of powers and finances.   
The new Government had put out a request for expressions of interest and in 
September, 2024, the Leaders’ Board - including this Council put forward an 
expression of interest for a Deal based on skills as outlined at paragraph 1.5 of the 
Cabinet report.  In addition, it was stated that a Mayor was not wanted and that the 
Board wanted to keep the existing boundaries of local government. 
 
Just before Christmas it was announced that this would also include local 
government reorganisation and that councils should be of a minimum of 500,000 
people and councils had been asked to submit proposals. 
 
The Leader stated that this Borough had a long proud history and this Council had 
fought off reorganisation attempts before.  Looking at the Government figures of 
500,000, a North Staffordshire came to the fore again which would be a merger with 
Stoke City Council and possibly Staffordshire Moorlands District Council.   
 
This Council did have a bid in for a Devolution Deal and the Leader stated that he 
would be pushing that that be reaffirmed. 
 
The Leader proposed an additional recommendation - to submit a paper to Full 
Council later this month. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning stated that these were proposals that 
nobody had voted on and had no mandate.  In addition, it had not been in the Labour 
Party’s manifesto or been debated upon anywhere.  It was not devolution but drawing 
power upwards and therefore a centralisation programme.  Representation per 
council in those areas would almost half and nothing would be ‘local’ anymore.  
 
The Deputy Leader stated that this had been presented at the Local Government 
Association and it had not gone down very well.  The Deputy Leader questioned how 
removing a layer of democracy would make things more democratic. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment stated that Newcastle’s history 
traced back to 1173 and had been celebrated in 2023 with the 850th Anniversary of 
the granting of a Royal Charter.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing stated that she was proud 
to be a resident of this Borough and there had been great opposition to the proposal 
from everyone that she had spoken with.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage stated that Newcastle currently 
had 44 Councillors and that number could potentially drop to 12.  This would be a 
large drop in representation for residents.  Services such as the Borough Museum 
and J2 were valuable to the Borough and they could be lost with reorganisation. 



  
Cabinet - 09/01/25 

  
7 

 
The Leader stated that there was no evidence that a reorganisation would save 
money.  No resource implications had been put forward by the Government, no costs 
or timescales or what would happen with investments currently taking place such as 
those here in Newcastle. 
 
This Council had already saved large amounts of money through working with its 
partners.  The Leader stated that this Council vowed to fight the Government’s plans 
to scrap this Borough and wished to see services delivered locally for its 
communities. 
 
The Leader asked Cabinet members to join him in going across to the office of the  
local MP and deliver a copy of the ‘Lost Charter - 850 Years of the Borough’.     
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents and implications of the English 

Devolution White Paper be noted. 

(ii) That Cabinet pledges to stand up for the historic 
independence of the Borough. 

(iii) That Cabinet continue to work through the Staffordshire 
Leaders Board to develop and deliver devolution as set 
out in the Board’s submission to Government in 
September 2024. 

(iv) That the petitioning of residents in relation to the 
preservation of the Borough be supported.  

(v) That Newcastle-Under-Lyme’s Members of Parliament be 
called upon to support the Borough’s preservation, and 
that they engage with Government Ministers in stating the 
case for the Borough.  

(vi) That the Leader & Chief Executive write to the Deputy 
Prime Minister and relevant Ministers stating the 
Council’s position.  

(vii) That a report from the Leader of the Council be submitted 
to Full Council on 22 January, 2025 , setting out the 
details of the Government’s Devolution and Local 
Government Reorganisation White Paper and how this 
Council can stand up for the independence of its 
Borough. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

12. SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential appendix. 
 

https://youtu.be/BrkoTry2mPU?t=3442


  
Cabinet - 09/01/25 

  
8 

Resolved: That the confidential appendix be received and noted. 
 

13. NAVIGATION HOUSE REFURBISHMENT CONTRACTOR AWARD - 
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential report. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation, contained within the confidential report be 

agreed 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.19 pm 
 


